

C.A. No. 20-15456

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

YES ON PROP B, COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF THE EARTHQUAKE
SAFETY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE BOND and TODD DAVID,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Defendant-Appellee.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
D.C. No. 20-cv-00630-CRB
(Honorable Charles R. Breyer)

Allen Dickerson
Zac Morgan
Owen Yeates
Ryan Morrison
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Conn. Ave., NW, Ste. 801
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.301.3300/F: 202.301.3399
adickerson@ifs.org

June 9, 2020

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Case Is Properly Before This Court	2
II. San Francisco’s Arguments For Deference Should Be Rejected.....	5
A. The district court’s conclusions of law should be reviewed <i>de novo</i>	6
B. A voter-approved initiative does not merit special deference	6
C. Controlling case law of this Court and the Supreme Court cannot be avoided	8
i. <i>American Beverage</i> and <i>Heller</i> control	9
ii. Courts have struck down secondary contributor reporting in analogous circumstances	15
iii. Supreme Court case law is relevant and supports YPB	17
iv. <i>Citizens United</i> does not support Appellee’s position.....	18
III. San Francisco’s Commandeering of Political Activity Fails Any Form of First Amendment Scrutiny	20
A. San Francisco’s disclaimer is facially unconstitutional	20
B. The disclosure of non-contributors on the face of a political communication is especially problematic under the First Amendment	25
IV. The Non-Merits Factors Counsel Preliminary Relief	28

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Bev. Ass’n v. City and Cty. of S.F.,
871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017)6

Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2018) 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 23

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nev. v. Heller,
378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 22, 23, 25

Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock,
567 U.S. 516 (2012).....24

Bates v. City of Little Rock,
361 U.S. 516 (1958).....8, 11

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....10, 17, 22

Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inv. v. Getman,
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

Cal. Republican Party v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22160 (E.D. Cal. 2004) 15

Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris,
755 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2014)20

Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris,
782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)2, 3, 13, 20

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,
506 U.S. 9 (1992).....3

Citizens Union of N.Y. v. Att’y Gen. of N.Y.,
408 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)9, 16

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....5, 22, 23

Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.,
228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)5

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....2, 3

Doe v. Kelly,
878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)29

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....27

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....6

Goland v. United States,
903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990)26

Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle,
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)14

Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016).....15

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....28

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....28

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....27

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....26

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....28

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. and Mun. Emps.,
585 U.S. ___; 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)9

NAACP, W. Region v. Richmond,
743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984)5

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
585 U.S. ___; 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)9, 11, 21, 22, 23

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....5

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....3

Pena v. Lindley,
898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)7

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)6

R. A. V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....10

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....9, 18, 21, 22, 23

Talley v. Cal.,
362 U.S. 60 (1960).....9

United States v. Laurienti,
611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010)19

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993).....19

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	9
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 17, 25
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	26, 27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	3, 4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	18
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
52 U.S.C. § 30120	19
52 U.S.C. § 30120(a)(3).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 30120(d)	19
S.F. Camp. & Gov. Code § 1.114.5	8
S.F. Camp. & Gov. Code § 1.161(a).....	6, 20
S.F. Camp. & Gov. Code § 1.161(a)(5).....	25
S.F. Mun. Elections Code § 120(b)	4

S.F. Mun. Elections Code § 300	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.320(1-2) (2004).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Edmund Burke, Speech to the Electors of Bristol (Nov. 3, 1774)	7
Compl., <i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00987 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2009), ECF No. 1	2
Am. Compl., <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 07-cv-02240-RCL-RWR (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2007), ECF No. 22	19
Joe Kukura, <i>Head of the PAC</i> , SFWeekly, Apr. 30, 2018	8
<i>Yes on Prop B Campaign Appeals District Court’s Ruling</i> , Bay City Beacon, Apr. 16, 2020.....	4
https://www.facebook.com/watch/rebuildcitycollege/	24
https://www.twitter.com/AaronPeskin/status/1234720378506768386	25
